IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NICOLAS TALBOTT, ERICA VANDAL, KATE COLE, GORDON HERRERO, DANY DANRIDGE, JAMIE HASH, KODA NATURE, and CAEL NEARY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETER B. HEGSETH, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; MARK AVERILL, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Army; the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY; TERENCE EMMERT, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Navy; the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY; GARY ASHWORTH, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Air Force; the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE; TELITA CROSLAND, in her official capacity as Director of the Defense Health Agency; and the DEFENSE HEALTH AGENCY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-cv-240-ACR

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Development of the 2016 Carter Policy B. First Trump Administration Ban C. The 2021 Austin Policy D. President Trump's Ban E. Plaintiffs' Military Service	4 5 7
ARGUMENT	12
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM	13
 A. The Order Discriminates Based on Sex, Warranting Intermediate Scrutiny. B. The Order Warrants Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Transgender Status. C. The Order Cannot Survive Any Level of Review. 	17
Deference to Military Judgment Does Not Shield a Facially Discriminatory Policy from Heightened Scrutiny	20
2. The Order Fails Heightened Scrutiny Because Its Justifications Rest on Impermissible Stereotypes.	21
3. The Ban Also Fails Even Rational Basis Review Because It Undermines Rather Than Advances Military Readiness	23
4. The Order Bears All the Hallmarks of Unconstitutional Animus	24
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT AN INJUNCTION	26
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS AN INJUNCTION	27
A. Defendants Will Not Suffer Any Harm as a Result of a Preliminary InjunctionB. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Significant Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction	
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION	29
V. FACIAL INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM TO PLAINTIFFS	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Aamer v. Obama, 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13, 28
Able v. United States, 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	27
Adkins v. City of New York, 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	18, 19, 20
Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth., 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012)	29
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	32
Bd. of Educ. of Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ., 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	18
*Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	14, 15, 17
Brocksmith v. United States, 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014)	19
Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	31
Calixto v. United States Dep't of the Army, No. CV 18-1551 (PLF), 2021 WL 2253351 (D.D.C. June 3, 2021)	20
Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev., 513 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2021)	
Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
Cisek v. Cisek, No. 80 C.A. 113, 1982 WL 6161 (Ohio Ct. App. July 20, 1982)	19
City of Chicago v. Barr, 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13, 17, 18, 24
ConverDyn v. Moniz, 68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014)	27
D.C. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	30, 31, 32, 33
Daly v. Daly, 102 Nev. 66 (1986)	19
Doe 1 v. Trump, 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017)	passim
Doe 2 v. Shanahan, 755 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 4, 2019) (per curiam)	5, 21
Doe 2 v. Trump, 344 F. Supp. 3d at 23	31, 33
Elzie v. Aspin, 841 F. Supp. 439 (D.D.C. 1993)	26
Emory v. Sec'y of Navy, 819 F.2d 291 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist., 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	18, 20
F.V. v. Barron, 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)	18
Fowler v. Stitt, 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024)	14
Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	21
Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	21
Gordon v. Holder, 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir 2013)	29
*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	17, 18, 19, 20

Hecox v. Little, 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)	14, 18
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc), aff'd, 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	29
Jubilant DraxImage Inc. v. United States Int'l Trade Comm'n, 396 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2019)	28
Kadel v. Folwell, 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc)	14
Karnoski v. Trump, No. 18-35347, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 19912 (9th Cir. July 28, 2018)	5
Karnoski v. Trump, No. 17-cv-1297, 2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	4, 5, 33
*Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	22
Log Cabin Republicans v. United States, No. 04-08425, 2012 WL 12952732 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2012)	27
M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty., 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)	18
McVeigh v. Cohen, 983 F. Supp. 215 (D.D.C. 1998)	26, 29
Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30, 33
Norsworthy v. Beard, 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	18
Owens v. Brown, 455 F. Supp. 291 (D.D.C. 1978)	21
Risteen v. Youth For Understanding, Inc., 245 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	26
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	22, 25, 27
*Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	20. 21

Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
Singh v. Carter, 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)	20, 28
Stockman v. Trump, No. 17-cv-1799, 2017 WL 9732572 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	4, 5, 33
Stone v. Trump, 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017)	4, 33
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	27
Trump v. Karnoski, 586 U.S. 1124 (2019)	5
U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	13
*United States v. Virginia (VMI), 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	14, 21
*United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	13, 22, 25
Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	14, 30, 31, 32
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	27
Other Authorities	
Fifth Amendment	2, 12, 13
Directive-Type Memorandum 16-005	3, 4
DOD Instruction 1300.28: <i>In-Service Transition for Transgender Service Members</i>	6
DOD Instruction 6130.03: Medical Standards for Appointment, Enlistment, or Induction into the Military Services	6
Exec. Order No. 14,004, 86 F.R. 7471	5, 14

Case 1:25-cv-00240-ACR Document 13-1 Filed 02/03/25 Page 7 of 41
